509044005 02/24/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI838643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Corrective assignment to re-record assignment previously recorded under Reel and Frame 069725/0298 to correct: The Application Number from 14051122 to 17893041. The Patent Number from 9820509 to RE50244. The Filing Date from 10/10/2013 to 08/22/2022. The Issue Date from 11/21/2017 to 12/24/2024. previously recorded on Reel 69725 Frame 298. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The Newton Living Trust 2009	11/12/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	VapeTech, LLC	
Street Address:	525 Commerce Street	
City:	Southlake	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76092	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17893041

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6175422241

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175426000

Email: IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Qi Zhang

Address Line 1: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62210-491RI2US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Addie Montecino	
SIGNATURE:	/Addie Montecino/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2025	

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=3 - 62210-491RI2US Assignment Newton Living Trust to VapeTech, LLC#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070315 FRAME: 0071

509044005

source=3 - 62210-491RI2US Assignment Newton Living Trust to VapeTech, LLC#page2.tiff

source=3 - 62210-491RI2US Notice of Recordation of Assignment [Newton Living Trust 2009 to Vapetech, LLC]#page1.tiff

source=3 - 62210-491RI2US Notice of Recordation of Assignment [Newton Living Trust 2009 to Vapetech, LLC]#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070315 FRAME: 0072 508948888 01/02/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI676143

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
The Newton Living Trust 2009	11/12/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	VapeTech, LLC
Street Address:	525 Commerce Street
City:	Southlake
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76092

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14051122

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (415)432-6016

Email: IPDocketingBOS@mintz.com,mdcasey@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Qi Zhang

Address Line 1: 44 Montgomery Street, 36th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	62210-491RI2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. Michael Casey
SIGNATURE:	Mr. Michael Casey
DATE SIGNED:	01/02/2025

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=62210-491RI2US - 3 Assignment Newton Living Trust to VapeTech#page1.tiff source=62210-491RI2US - 3 Assignment Newton Living Trust to VapeTech#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070315 FRAME: 0073

# ASSIGNMENT Appl. S/N: 14/051,122

WHEREAS, The Newton Living Trust 2009 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Texas living trust, having an address of 1037 Bluff Creek Point, Strawn, TX 76475, owns all rights in United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/051,122, filed on October 10, 2013, entitled ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE WITH ENCODED CARTRIDGE assigned docket number GXY-025, and the invention (hereinafter referred to as "Invention") disclosed therein; and

WHEREAS, VapeTech, LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Texas limited liability company, having an address of 525 Commerce Street, Southlake, TX 76092, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention in the United States and throughout the world, in and to said application and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and substitutions thereof; in and to the Letters Patent to be granted therefor in the United States, including renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; and in and to any other patents granted on said Invention anywhere in the world, including all renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt, and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, set over, and convey unto the ASSIGNEE all of its entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Invention in the United States and throughout the world; in, to, and under said application and any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitution thereof, including priority rights created by any treaty or international convention to which the United States of America is a party; and in and to any patent or patents obtained on said Invention in the United States and all foreign countries, including any renewals, reissues, and extensions thereof; the said entire interest to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR does further agree for itself and its successors, assigns and nominees, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by

Page 1

# ASSIGNMENT Appl. S/N: 14/051,122

ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

EXECUTED this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of November, 2014.

By: Eric L. Newton, Trustee, The Newton Living Trust 2009

Signature:

Eric L. Newton*t*